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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT

On September 24, 1991, Valerie Menard (Menard), an individual employed by the
East Windsor Police Department, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations
(the Labor Board) a fourth amended complaint against the Town of East Windsor (the Town)
and the International Brotherhood of Police Officers Local 540 (the Union or the Local). In
her complaint Menard alleged that the Town violated Section 7-470(a)(l)  & (2) of the
Municipal Employee Relations Act (MERA  or the Act). Specifically, Menard alleged that
the Town had interfered with her right, as a member of the Union, to assist the Union in
upholding the collective bargaining agreement and had interfered with the existence of the
Union by: (1) relieving her from duty with pay and then suspending her without pay in
1990; (2) issuing to her an Employee Career Development Warning on April 7, 1991;



(3) the issuance of certain memos in April, 1991, from police sergeants to the Chief of
Police concerning Menard; (4) issuing to her a memo in April, 1991 requesting information
regarding her health; (5) issuing to her a written warning on July 1, 1991.

Menard also alleged that the Union violated Section 7-470(b)  of the Act by failing to
assist Menard in preparing grievances regarding the above allegations against the Town, by
failing to bring to arbitration the grievances filed by Menard, and by encouraging the Town’s
alleged violations of Menard’s rights.

After the preliminary administrative steps had been taken, the matter came before the
Labor Board for a hearing on October 8, 1991, January 21 and 22, April 7, 8, and 20, 1992.
All parties were represented and allowed to present testimony and evidence and to cross
examine witnesses.

On April 29, 1992, the Town filed a Motion to Dismiss the complaint on the grounds
that Menard had failed to present any evidence that her conduct was statutorily protected as
“concerted activity” or that such conduct was a substantial or motivating factor in the Town’s
discipline of her. Menard filed a Memorandum in opposition to the Motion on May 29,
1992. The Board denied the Motion to Dismiss on July 21, 1992.

All parties also filed briefs with regard to the full case, and Menard and the Town
filed reply briefs, the last of which was received by the Board on December 16, 1992.
Based on the record before us, we make the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law and we dismiss the Complaint.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Town is a municipal employer pursuant to the Act.

2. The Union is an employee organization pursuant to the Act and at all times
material hereto has represented a bargaining unit consisting of all full-time sworn police
officers, as well as civilian dispatchers, but excluding the Chief of Police and Lieutenants.

3 . Valerie Menard became employed as a civilian dispatcher in the Town’s Police
Department in 1984. She became a member of the Union when she was hired.

4 . As part of her job duties, Menard is responsible for receiving requests for police
assistance and emergency and public safety information and relaying it to the officers on duty
or other emergency departments. She also relays information outside the department as
appropriate. She is also responsible for initial contact with members of the public who walk
into the Police station. There is only one dispatcher on duty per shift.

5. In November, 1989, Menard sustained a work related injury.
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6. In February, 1990, Menard was involved in an accident and sustained injuries.
On May 17, 1990 she underwent back surgery and returned to work on May 21, 1990.
When she returned to work, Menard was not under any restrictions except to avoid heavy
lifting. Menard did not inform the Chief of Police or anyone else that she was taking
medication at that time or that she had any other residual problems from her surgery. A note
from her doctor did not indicate any problems with her return to work except to avoid heavy
lifting. (Ex.  39)

7. On May 29, 1990, at approximately 11:55  p.m., Officer Michael Hannaford
discovered Menard sitting in a chair in the dispatch room with her head thrown back and her
arms at her sides. She appeared to be asleep. He awakened her and she appeared to be not
fully conscious for a few minutes after she woke up. Hannaford told Menard not to sleep on
the job. Menard did not indicate to Hannaford that she had passed out or “blacked out” and
Menard did not request any medical assistance. She completed her shift and worked an
overtime shift of eight hours without incident.
following day.

Menard also worked her regular shift the

8. As a result of finding Menard in the dispatch room, in the position referred to
above, Hannaford sent a memo to Sergeant Stephen Andrusko in which he reported his
observations, including his sense that she was in some sort of trance and not sleeping. H e
further described a verbal exchange he had engaged in with Menard earlier that evening.
Hannaford’s memo expressed his opinion that Menard was experiencing some kind of
psychological condition which Hannaford felt rendered her incapable of fully performing her
duties. Hannaford also requested that he not be required to supervise Menard because he felt
she could incur liability for the department. (Ex.  1)

9. Hannaford based his comments in the memo on the events of May 29, 1990, as
well as his observations of Menard’s behavior on several occasions in the past.

10. On May 31, 1990, Chief of Police Thomas Laufer called Menard into his office
and gave her a copy of Hannaford’s memo. He told Menard that the incident could lead to
discipline and asked her if she wished to have a union representative present. Menard asked
for a union representative and Officer Kenith Smith, Treasurer of the Union, was called into
the meeting.

11. At the May 31, 1990 meeting, Menard did not deny that she had been sleeping
on May 29, 1990. Menard told the Chief that she had been treated in the past for emotional
problems. She also said something to the effect that she was aware of the “red threat” and
the imminent invasion by the Russians. Chief Laufer told Menard that he would set aside
any disciplinary action if she would agree to be evaluated by a psychologist. The Chiefs
offer was based on his concern for Menard’s health and her ability to perform her job.
Smith advised Menard to agree to the Chief’s offer because sleeping was a serious charge,
because he was concerned about Menard’s comment regarding the Russians and because he
wanted to avoid discipline for Menard. Menard agreed to the conditions and as a result, she
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was relieved from duty with pay pending the meeting with the psychologist. The Chief
informed Menard that he would make the appointment for her.

12. The following day, Chief Laufer called Menard at home and informed her that
he had made an appointment for her for the following day, June 2, 1990 at 3:00 p.m.
Menard told the Chief that she could not keep that appointment due to family obligations,
The Chief then became angry with Menard and asked her whether she believed the
appointment was important. The Chief then rescheduled the appointment for the following
Wednesday, June 6, at 4:00 p.m. The Chief told Menard to stop at the Police station before
her appointment to pick up some papers that she would need for the appointment.

13. On June 6, Menard went to the police station as instructed. The Chief gave her
a medical release form to sign, which stated:

The undersigned hereby authorizes and consents to the release of and
the disclosure of any and all information, records, documents, reports, clinical
abstracts, histories and charts of every kind and description relating to me, my
condition, care, confinement, treatment, and consents to the inspection and
copying of same by the East Windsor Police Department’s authorized
representative or bearer of this instrument. This release is executed with full
knowledge and understanding that the information is for use of the East
Windsor Police Department. I hereby release and authorize any representative
of any private and local, state or federal office or agency, and/or custodian of
such records including its officers, employees or related personnel both
individually and collectively from any and all liability for damages of whatever
kind, which may, at any time, result to me, my heirs, family or associates
because of compliance with this authorization and request to release
information. In furtherance of this authorization, I do hereby waive all
provisions of law and privileges relating to the disclosure hereby authorized.
This instrument authorizing the release of information is effective during that
period of time I am employed by the East Windsor Police department and/or
any matters relating to my employment with the East Windsor Police
Department thereafter. (Ex. 37)

Menard refused to sign the release. Menard then called the doctor’s office because
she was going to be late to the appointment. The doctor’s office informed her that she would
have less time for the appointment. Chief Laufer again became angry with Menard, took the
phone from her, canceled the appointment and informed Menard that she was relieved from
duty without pay.

14. Sometime after the meeting referred to in paragraph 13, Chief Laufer left a
message on Menard’s answering machine telling her that she had an appointment with a
different doctor in Hartford. He also asked her when she was going to sign the release form.
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15. After receiving the Chief’s message, Menard hired a private attorney who
engaged in discussions with the Town Attorney regarding Menard. There was no agreement
between the Town and Menard or her attorney that she did not have to keep her appointment
with the psychologist. Thereafter, Menard did not meet with any psychologist or psychiatrist
for the evaluation.

16. Menard’s pay was never terminated, in spite of the Chief’s comment that he was
placing her on leave without pay status. Menard remained on leave with pay status until she
was returned to duty on June 30, 1990 when Lieutenant Weymouth called her and told her to
report for duty. Between May 31, 1990 and June 30, 1990, Menard did not lose any
benefits or regular pay. She was, however, ineligible for overtime.

17. During the months just prior to June, 1990, and during June, 1990, Menard had
several conversations with Union President Johnson. At least one of those conversations
concerned Menard’s claim for workers compensation in which Johnson referred Menard to
Union Attorney Monschein. At no time during these conversations did Johnson refuse to
assist Menard in filing grievances.
official during this period.

Menard was not denied assistance by any local Union

18. Some time during the month of June, 1990, Menard contacted IBPO International
Representative Dominick Pettinicchi. On July 5, 1990, with the assistance of Pettinicchi,
Menard filed a handwritten “grievance” alleging that the Chief had violated Article VIII (8),
Section 4 of the collective bargaining agreement by denying her overtime opportunities
between May 31, 1990 and June 30, 1990 when she was on leave with pay status. (Rx.  3,
25). The grievance was denied at the first two steps of the grievance procedure and was not
pursued to arbitration by the Union. (Ex.  14, 23, 28,)

19. On July 10, 1990, Laufer requested that Menard and a Union representative
attend a meeting with him regarding the May 29th incident. Menard requested that the
meeting take place at a time when she was able to be represented by Dominick Pettinicchi.
Laufer agreed.

20. On July 17, 1990, Menard met with Laufer in the presence of Pettinicchi.
During that meeting, Menard told the Chief that she did not know what happened to her on
May 29, 1990 but stated that she believed she had passed out. Following that meeting, Chief
Laufer determined that Menard had been derelict in her duties and suspended her for seven
days without pay on July 29, 30, 31 and August 1, 4, 5 and 6, 1990. (Rx.  5)

21. On July 17, 1990, Menard also met with Union President Johnson and Pettinicchi
during a break in the meeting with the Chief. During that meeting, Menard stated that she
wished to be represented by Pettinicchi, not the Local officials. It was agreed that
Pettinicchi would henceforth represent Menard. Menard agreed to keep Johnson informed by
giving him notice of the status of her union matters. Johnson explained to Menard the
procedure for filing a “union grievance” as opposed to an “individual grievance”, including
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the requirement to get two grievance committee members’ signatures on the grievance to
make it a “union” grievance.

22. On July 21, 1990, Menard filed another grievance, which stated that the Town
was in violation of Articles 24 and 25 of the collective bargaining agreement by the
placement of a performance warning in Menard’s personnel file. Menard did not request any
assistance from the local union in filing the grievance and did not obtain two signatures from
grievance committee members. This grievance was also denied by the Chief and the Police
Commission on August 2, 1990 and September 14, 1990, respectively. Menard requested
the Union to take the grievance to arbitration. That request was denied by the Union on the
grounds that her proposed remedy (to tape all conversations in the dispatch area) was
inappropriate. The Union informed Menard of her right to appeal the decision. (Ex. 29, 30,
31, 41, 48)

23. Menard filed another grievance on August 8, 1990 challenging the suspension
imposed by the Chief on July 17. Menard did not seek the local Union’s help in writing the
grievance nor did she obtain two grievance committee members’ signatures to make it a
union grievance. This grievance was denied by the Chief on August 14, 1990. Menard did
not attend the subsequent meeting of the Police Commission at which her grievance was
discussed. The grievance was denied by the Police Commission on September 29, 1990. By
memo dated October 18, 1990 the Union informed Menard that it would not take her
grievance to arbitration. Union President Johnson explained the basis for the Union’s
decision in the memo, including the fact that the Union was unaware of what efforts she had
made to resolve the grievance at the lowest administrative steps. Additionally, Johnson noted
that Menard had failed to appear or send a representative to the meeting of the Police
Commission at which the grievance was discussed. In the memo, Johnson also informed
Menard of her right to appeal the Union’s decision. (Ex. 11, 12, 36, 43)

24. On August 16, 1990, Menard filed another grievance alleging harassment,
discrimination and favoritism. Again, Menard filed this grievance independently and did not
seek any assistance from the local Union. On August 20, Chief Laufer asked Menard to
provide him with more details of the allegations. On September 29, 1990, the Police
Commission denied the grievance. Menard requested the Union to take the grievance to
arbitration. President Johnson wrote to Menard informing her of the decision not to take the
grievance to arbitration on the basis of Menard’s failure to document her allegations. H e
also informed her, in the memo, of her right to appeal the decision and of her right to file a
new grievance if she could provide specific documentation of her claims. (Ex. 32, 34, 35,
4 2 )

25. On November 13, 1990, Menard sent a letter addressed to the “representative”
and copied to Pettinicchi, Damon Shingleton (Connecticut Director of the IBPO) and
Johnson, asking again for the Union to forward her grievances to arbitration. By letter dated
November 21, 1990, Shingleton informed Menard that he would investigate her complaints.
Shingleton again wrote to Menard on December 30, 1990. In that letter, he informed
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Menard that the Local had made a good faith determination not to take her grievances to
arbitration; that she had failed to pursue her appeal rights and that she had chosen to file
“individual grievances” as opposed to Union sanctioned grievances. (Ex. 49, 50, 50a)

26. On April 7, 1991, Menard was told by Sergeant Drollet to contact other
employees to try to fill an overtime shift. Drollet told Menard to ask the employees who
refused the overtime why they were refusing the shift. Menard did not ask the other
employees their reasons for refusing the shift because she did not consider such a task to be
part of her job responsibilities and because she believed employees were not under any
obligation to give reasons for their refusals. Drollet issued a written warning to Menard for
her refusal to follow his instructions. (Ex. 45)

27. On April 13, 1991, Officer Hannaford asked Menard if she could work an
overtime shift after her regular shift. She told Hannaford that she was not feeling well and
did not want to do the overtime shift. Thereafter, Sergeant Andrusko told Menard that she
was ordered to stay for the overtime if no one else was available. At midnight Menard told
the Sergeant coming on duty that she did not feel well and that she might have to call an
ambulance. At approximately 2:00 a.m. Menard called herself an ambulance and was taken
to the hospital where she was diagnosed as having an ulcer. On April 14, 1991, Sergeant
Smith sent a memo to Chief Laufer in which he informed the Chief that Menard had called
the ambulance without warning Smith that she was going to do so, which did not allow any
time to fill the dispatch position. (Ex. 53). Sergeant Andrusko also sent a memo to the
Chief complaining about Menard’s unwillingness to accept an order of overtime. (Ex. 55).
No discipline resulted from this incident.

28. It was department policy at the time of the incident described in Finding of Fact
# 27 to order the person on duty to stay for the overtime if no one was available to take the
overtime on a voluntary basis.

29. On April 21, 1991, Menard was again ordered by Sergeant Andrusko to stay for
an overtime shift of four hours. Menard told Andrusko that she could not stay for the
overtime because she was not feeling well. Andrusko told Menard to either leave at that
time or to work the overtime. Menard called in a replacement who told her she could stay
until the end of her regular shift, which she did. Andrusko then gave Menard a letter which
contained certain questions regarding her health and instructed her to respond. Menard did
not respond to the questions and no further action was taken. (Ex.  40)

30. On April 30, 1991, Menard received a handwritten note from Sergeant Johnson
inquiring whether she knew the location of a “shift log” for April 7, 1991. The note did not
contain any threats of discipline nor did it accuse Menard of losing the log. (Ex.  15)

31. On July 1, 1991, Lieutenant Carl Weymouth issued an Employee Warning
Career Development form to Menard stating that she had a poor attitude and was
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disrespectful. Menard disputed the warning to Chief Laufer, stating that it was incomplete
and without specific information. The Chief told Weymouth to more completely fill out the
form. Weymouth then submitted an explanation of the warning, citing a specific verbal
encounter with Menard which occurred on June 29, 1991, as well as his observations that she
generally did not display a positive work attitude. (Ex. 16, 16a,  17)

32. The collective bargaining agreement in effect during the relevant time period
contained the following provisions:

ARTICLE IV - Non-Discrimination

Section 1. There shall be no discrimination, coercion or intimidation against any
employee because of his/her membership or non-membership in the Union. Each
employee has and shall be protected in the exercise of the right, without fear of
penalty or reprisal to join and assist or refrain from joining or assisting the Union;
such rights shall include the right to participate in the management of the Union,
acting for the Union as an officer or representative and presenting the views of the
Union membership to the public to officials of the Town and the department, to the
Town Meeting or members of the State Legislature, providing no information which
would adversely affect the operations, confidentiality or efficiency of the department
shall be given to unauthorized persons. Any employee believed to have given such
unauthorized adverse information shall be notified in writing by the Town prior to any
questioning and/or discipline of said employee. Such questioning and/or discipline
shall be done in accordance with all applicable sections of this Agreement.

Section 2. There shall be no discrimination, coercion or intimidation by the Town or
the Union against any employee on the basis of marital status, age, race, color, sex,
religious belief or for any other reason set forth by law.

***

ARTICLE VIII- Overtime

Section 1. All assigned, authorized and/or approved service outside or out of turn of
an employee’s regularly scheduled tour of duty or shift, including service on an
employee’s scheduled day off or during his vacation and service performed prior to
the scheduled starting time for his regular tour of duty and service, shall be
considered overtime after forty (40) hours a week and paid at one and one-half (1 l/2)
times the regular hourly rate.

Section 3. When an employee is required to return to duty, to perform overtime
duties and when the overtime hours so worked are not contiguous with the employee’s
regular duty hours, the employee shall be paid not less than three (3) hours at the rate
of time and one-half. Employees shall remain on duty for the complete three
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(3) hours performing those duties assigned. This section shall not apply to the
extension of a tour of duty at the beginning or end of any shift.

Scheduled overtime shall be distributed to all full time employees on a fairSection 4.
basis. All employees, in the bargaining unit, shall be afforded the opportunity to
accept overtime service. The payroll records of the Police Department will be
available to the Union at reasonable times.

***

ARTICLE XXIII - Management Rights

Section 1. The Police Commission and/or the Chief of Police may discipline
employees including but not limited to, verbal or written reprimand, suspension or
discharge for just cause, including but not limited to, violation of the Department
Rules and Regulations. While the Chief of Police may discipline employees, only the
Police Commission has authority to discharge an employee or to suspend an employee
without pay for longer than seven consecutive work days. Only the Commission has
the right to hire, promote and demote employees pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat.
0 7-276 as may be amended from time to time. The Union recognizes that all
department members are governed by said Department Rules and Regulations
presently existing and as amended from time to time in the future by the Chief and
the Police Commission.

Section 2. Except as specifically abridged or modified by any provision of this
Agreement, the Town will continue to have, whether exercised or not, all of the
rights, powers and authority heretofore existing, including but not limited to the
following: determine the standards of services to be offered by the police department;
determine the standards of selection for employment; direct its employees; take
disciplinary action; relieve its employees from duty because of lack of work or for
other legitimate reasons; issue rules and regulations; maintain efficiency of
governmental operations; determine the methods, means and personnel by which the
Town’s operations are to be conducted; determine the content of job classifications;
exercise complete control and discretion over its organization and the technology of
performing its work; and fulfill all of its legal responsibilities. The above rights,
responsibilities and prerogatives are inherent in the Police Commission and Chief of
Police by virtue of statutory and charter provisions and cannot be subject to any
grievance or arbitration proceeding except as specifically provided in this Agreement.

Section 3. The Town through the Police Commission and the Chief of Police has and
will continue to retain, whether exercised or not, the rights and responsibilities to
direct the affairs of this department, and all of its’ [sic] various aspects except those
specifically abridged or modified by this Agreement.
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ARTICLE XXIV - Disciulinarv  Action

Section 1. No employee shall be reprimanded, removed, dismissed, discharged,
suspended, reduced in rank, or disciplined in any other manner except for just cause.

ARTICLE XXV - Grievance Procedure

Section 1. Purpose. The purpose of the grievance procedure shall be to settle
employee grievance on as low an administrative level as possible and practicable, so
as to insure efficiency and employees’ morale.

Section 2. Definition. A grievance for the purposes of this procedure, shall be
considered to be a complaint concerned with:

1. Discharge, suspension or other disciplinary action;

2. Charge of favoritism or discrimination;

3 . Uniform application of Rules and Regulations of the police department;

4. Matter relating to the interpretation and application of the Articles and
Sections of this Agreement.

Section 3. Procedures. Any employee may use this grievance procedure with or
without Union assistance. However, no employee may proceed to Step 3 on his/her
own; only the Union may submit a grievance to arbitration. No grievance settlement
made as a result of an individually processed grievance shall contravene the
provisions of this Agreement.

Any employee or the Union with a grievance shall, within ten (10)Step 1.
calendar days of occurrence of same, reduce the grievance to writing and
submit it to the Chief of Police or his designee who shall use his best efforts to
settle the dispute. The Chief’s or his designee’s decision shall be submitted in
writing to the aggrieved employee and the Union within ten (10) calendar days
of receipt of the grievance.

If the grievant and/or the Union are not satisfied with the decisionStep 2.
rendered by the Chief or his designee, said grievant or the Union shall submit
the grievance, in writing, within thirty (30) calendar days to the Board of
Police Commissioners. The Commission shall within thirty (30) calendar days
of the receipt of the grievance, submit its’ [sic] decision in writing to the
grievant and the Union.
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If the grievant, Union or the Town are not satisfied with the decisionStep 3.
rendered and elects further processing, the Union may submit the grievance to
arbitration by notifying the Town within thirty (30) days after receipt of the
Board’s decision. The Town at its own discretion shall decide to have the
grievance submitted to either the Connecticut State Board of Mediation and
Arbitration (“SBMA”)  or the American Arbitration Association (“AA.“)
within thirty (30) calendar days together with notification to the other party,
and the decision rendered by the arbitrator or arbitrators shall be final and
binding upon both parties and it must be implemented within thirty (30)
working days except that the decision shall not amend or alter this Agreement
in any manner. Neither party waives its right to legal appeal under the
Connecticut General Statutes.

Section 6.  Union and Town as complainants. Both the Union and the Town shall be
entitled to submit grievances in the same manner as is provided herein for employees.

Section 7. If a grievance is not submitted within the prescribed time limit as herein
stated, it shall be deemed settled. If the party against whom the grievance is filed
fails to render its decision on a grievance within the time limits specified, such
grievance shall be processed to the next step.

Section 8. The costs of arbitration shall be borne equally by the Union and the
Town, except that if the Town selects the American Arbitration Association, it shall
pay the full costs of arbitration.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Town did not take any action toward Menard as a result of her engaging in protected
concerted activities.

2 . The Town has not engaged in any prohibited practices with regard to Menard.

3 . The Union did not violate its duty of fair representation to Menard.

DISCUSSION

In this case, we are asked to determine if the actions of the East Windsor Police
Department and/or the Union constitute interference with the statutory collective bargaining
rights of employee Valerie Menard, pursuant to the Municipal Employee Relations Act. W e
first address the allegations against the Town.
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I. THE ALLEGATIONS AGAINST THE TOWN

The Complainant has listed, in a series of four amended complaints, various adverse
actions taken by the Town, some of which she alleges violate the Act in that they constitute
interference with her right to engage in protected concerted activities. The actual allegations
are somewhat confusing on their face and as presented at the hearing. However, it now
appears clear that Complainant alleges that the following actions are in violation of the Act:
(1) the relief from duty with pay in June, 1990 and the suspension in July 1990; (2) the
warning from Drollet to Menard on April 7, 1991; (3) two memos to the Chief from Smith
and Andrusko in April, 1991 discussing Menard’s performance; (4) the questionnaire from
Andrusko in April, 1991; and (5) the warning issued to Menard by Weymouth in July,
1991.’

The Act guarantees that employees will be “protected in the exercise of the right to
. . . form, join or assist any employee organization . . . and to engage in other concerted
activities for the purpose of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection, free from
actual interference, restraint or coercion”. Conn. Gen. Stat. 6  7-468(a). Thus, an employer
who retaliates or discriminates against an employee for exercising any of the above rights,
commits a prohibited practice. Conn. Gen. Stat. 6  7-470(a);  City  of New London, Decision
No. 952 (1970); Winchester Board of Education, Decision No. 2872 (1990); Town of
Bethel, Decision No. 2262 (1983); Town of Greenwich, Decision No. 2257 (1983); Board
of Tmstees  for State Technical Colleges, Decision No. 2825 (1990). It is well established
that these rights consist of two related elements: the conduct must be both for the specific
protected purpose (union activity, collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection) and
it must be concerted rather than individual. In cases alleging a prohibited practice of this
kind, the burden is on the Complainant to establish that she was engaged in protected
conduct under the Act and that such conduct was a substantial and motivating factor in the
employer’s decision to take action against the employee. Winchester Board of Education,
supra; Windsor Locks Police Department, Decision No. 2836 (1990); Town of Greenwich,
supra.

The most common examples of protected conduct under the Act are those in which an
individual has engaged in some activity directly on behalf of, or in conjunction with, a union.
For example, the signing of a union card, acting as a steward for the union or processing
grievances according to a collective bargaining agreement are clearly considered to be
protected conduct. As such, in a case alleging discrimination due to this type of activity, the
harder problem for the Complainant lies, not in establishing protected conduct but, rather, in
showing that the activity actually played a significant role in the employer’s decision to
discriminate.

I This description of the exact parameters of Menard’s complaint is taken from her post-hearing brief to
the Board, pages 20 - 24, proposed conclusions of law.
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In other cases, however, the conduct of the employee does not fall so clearly under
the protections of the Act. In this regard, there are many cases in which the employee
appears to be acting alone or outside the organization of a Union and, therefore, does not
appear to be engaging in protected, concerted conduct. These types of cases present a more
difficult analysis, for the employee bears the burden of establishing that her conduct is
included in the “protected” class of conduct for which she cannot be discriminated against.
As more fully discussed below, this Board and the National Labor Relations Board have
considered such cases and have examined various factual situations in determining if
employee conduct is protected under labor relations statutes or is merely individual conduct
which must be considered in a different forum or which is unprotected by any law. It is this
category of cases under which we must analyze this matter.

In the instant case, the Complainant asserts, at least in part, that although she acted
alone in many of the incidents involved herein, she was really asserting certain rights
guaranteed to all members of the bargaining unit under the collective bargaining agreement,
other laws of this State and the Federal Constitution .2 Complainant does not assert that her
grievance filing was the primary protected concerted activity for which she was retaliated
against. Instead, she asserts that her protected concerted activities occurred when she
refused to disclose what she felt was confidential information and refused to follow the
direction of certain superiors. Thus, Complainant’s theory rests, in large part, on her
assertion of “rights” which she believes are guaranteed, in one way or another, to all
members of the bargaining unit.

It is important to note, at the outset, that the complaint comes close to being merely a
claim that the employer has violated the collective bargaining agreement in a variety of ways
with regard to Menard. However, a contract breach, without more, is not a prohibited
practice. Town of Plainville, Decision No. 1790 (1979); Town of East Haddam,  Decision
No. 2728 (1989). In this regard, an allegation that the employer has violated an employee’s
contractual rights is a matter for the parties’ grievance procedure or other private action. It
is very important to make this distinction, for this Board has no jurisdiction over mere
contractual violations. Plainville, supra; East Haddam,  supra. We consider the allegations
against the Town in this case because Menard has articulated a theory pursuant to certain
cases under the federal law and the caselaw  of this Board.

Complainant relies heavily on City Dtsposal  v. NLRB, 465 U.S. 822, 115 LRRM
3193 (1984),  a federal case in which an employee was considered to be engaged in concerted
activity when he refused to drive an unsafe truck. The collective bargaining agreement in
that case specifically provided that the employees would not be required to use unsafe
equipment and also provided that employees would not be punished for refusing to drive such
equipment if the refusal was reasonable. Under those circumstances, the Court found that
the individual employee was engaged in concerted activity.

2 We note that this Board has no jurisdiction to decide issues which fall solely within the proscriptions of
other laws of this state nor to decide purely constitutional questions.
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In discussing the elements of concerted activity in City  Disposal, the Supreme Court
focused on the fact that the right invoked by the employee was clearly established in the
collective bargaining agreement. The Court’s discussion was centered on contract based
rights and the individual’s right to invoke such rights as an “extension of the collective
bargaining process”. City  Disposal, supra at 3198 - 3200. Further, the Court pointed out
that in order for the employee to prevail on his complaint, he also had to establish that he
had not invoked his right in a manner which, although concerted, was unprotected. In this
regard, the Court stated that I’. . . if the collective bargaining agreement imposes a limitation
on the means by which a right may be invoked, the concerted activity would be unprotected
if it went beyond that right”. City Disposal, at 3201. The Court remanded the case to the
NLRB for a determination of whether the employee’s action was also protected.

In Board of Trustees for State Technical Colleges, Decision No. 2825 (1990),  this
Board discussed City Disposal, as well as another NLRB case concerning protected concerted
activity, Meyers Industries, 268 NLRB 73 (1984) (Meyers I) and Meyers Industries,
268 NLRB 493 (1986) (Meyers II).3 In Board of Trustees, we accepted the general
reasoning of these cases. Unlike the NLRB, however, we have not had further opportunity to
develop an analysis under these types of cases.4

In the instant case, the Complainant urges us to apply the reasoning of City Disposal
to the facts of this case and to find that she was engaged in protected, concerted activities
and that the employer has violated the Act by retaliating against her for her protected
conduct. Before addressing each allegation, however, we note that neither City Disposal nor
its progeny stand for the proposition that an employee is engaged in protected concerted
activity every time she refuses to follow the instructions or orders of her employer, even if
she believes that her employer is wrong in his request or that her employer has violated the
contract in some way. To the contrary, we believe that the federal cases cited herein focus
on clear rights bestowed upon employees as a result of the collective bargaining process;
rights which snecificallv  allow the employee to refuse to follow an instruction or order under
limited circumstances. The employee’s refusal must be based on her reasonable
understanding that the affirmative right to refuse has been established through bargaining.
&: City Disposal, supra; P*I*E Nationwide, supra. Nowhere in the cases cited by
plaintiff or reviewed by this Board, is the proposition established that an employee may,
without some reasonable basis in the contract or other agreement, simply refuse to follow

3 In Meyers II, the NLRB distinguished between an employee’s actions pursuant to rights in a collective
bargaining agreement and an employee’s actions pursuant to other statutes. In the former situation, the
employee is considered to be engaged in concerted activity; in the latter, if he is acting alone, he is not
engaged in concerted activity because his actions are not part of the ongoing collective bargaining
process. In Meyers, the employee had refused to drive an allegedly unsafe truck and had called State
authorities about the truck. He was found not to be engaged in concerted activities.

4 The NLRB has further looked at this type of situation in cases such as P*Z*E Nationwide, Inc.,
295 NLRB No. 43 (1989),  aff d in part NLRB Y. P*Z*E Nationwide, 136 LRRh4 2278 (7th Cir. 1991).
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any order which she believes is contrary to the collective bargaining agreement in some way.
There is a critical difference between an employee’s actions in the former situation and her
actions in the latter. Simply put, in the former, the collective bargaining process has resulted
in a clear statement that says, to the effect,
task, the employee may refuse to do so”.

“if the employer tells an employee to perform x
In the latter situation, the collective bargaining

process has only resulted in a rule that says, for example, “all x tasks shall be distributed
fairly . . . . ” In the latter instance, the collective bargaining process has not established the
affirmative right of the employee to refuse to perform the task, but has merely established a
rule which may require interpretation through the parties’ grievance arbitration procedure.

Thus, in a case such as the one before us, we must give consideration to the limits on
refusals to accept orders as well as to the role that a grievance procedure plays in
establishing mechanisms for employees’ complaints.

Turning to the first allegation against the Town, Menard alleges that she was placed
on leave with pay status in June, 1990 and suspended in July 1990, in violation of the Act.
Menard claims that the discipline interferes with her collective bargaining rights because she
had a “right” not to sign a medical release form; a “right” which she claims is common to all
members of the bargaining unit. Thus, she claims that her refusal to sign the release form or
to attend the doctor’s appointment are protected activities for which she was, but should not
have been, punished.

In this first allegation, we do not agree with Menard’s contention that she was
disciplined for engaging in protected concerted activity for several reasons. First, Menard
does not claim that she was engaged in any protected concerted activities prior to June, 1990.
Therefore, the Chief’s initial action of placing her on leave with pay status cannot be said to
be a violation of the Act.

With regard to the Chief’s suspension of Menard in July, 1990, Menard appears to
contend that the severity of the penalty (a seven day suspension) belies an improper motive
of the Chief. Specifically, Menard contends that the Chief imposed such a harsh penalty
because he was angry over her refusal to sign a broad waiver and to visit the psychologist.
Menard supports this contention by pointing to Officer Hannaford’s memo to the Chief which
indicates that Menard was in some sort of a “trance” as opposed to sleeping on May 31,
1990. Menard also makes a reference to an alleged prior incident involving another officer
who was caught sleeping who only received a one day suspension. We do not agree with
Menard’s contention for several reasons.

First, even assuming that the Chief was angry over Menard’s refusal to sign the
waiver and visit the psychologist, we do not find that his anger was a substantial and
motivating factor in his decision to suspend Menard on July 17, 1990. Rather, we find that
the Chief, at the least, believed that Menard was reneging on a deal she had made with him;
a deal in which he tried to find a way to avoid discipline for an employee who was
displaying unusual behavior patterns. If the Chief was angry, it is not surprising, given the
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fact that he thought he had worked out a mutually agreeable situation for everyone, which
was now falling apart. We do not believe he was trying to coerce any employee into giving
up her rights and then became angry when she asserted herself. To the contrary, the Chief
had displayed concern for Menard and had tried to work out a way for her to avoid
discipline. When that failed, he went back to where he started from before there was even
any claimed protected activity:a n  i n v e s t i g a t i o n  a n d  d i s c i p l i n e .

With regard to the nature of the discipline imposed on Menard, the record does not
support a conclusion that the suspension was more severe and thus retaliatory, because the
Chief was angry with Menard. Rather, the record indicates that the Chief concluded that she
had been sleeping on duty and imposed what he believed was appropriate discipline. We
note that there was no conclusive information presented to show that another employee who
had been charged with sleeping on the job was disciplined less harshly than Menard. To the
contrary, there is some evidence that this alleged prior situation had initially resulted in a
twelve day suspension which may or may not have been reduced through the grievance
procedure. 5

Menard seems to argue that this Board should consider whether the Chief was correct
in his initial determination that a psychological evaluation was necessary or that Menard was
actually “sleeping” on May 29, 1990. Such conclusions are not for this Board to draw.
Rather, having determined that Menard was not disciplined for engaging in protected conduct
after May 29, 1990, our inquiry ends here. Any dispute regarding the appropriateness of the
Chiefs decisions about Menard’s performance of her duties is an issue for another forum.
Having found that the Chiefs reinstitution of his disciplinary procedure was not due to any
protected activity by Menard, we do not look further to the ultimate decisions made by the
Chief.

The Complainant’s next allegation against the Town asserts that she was unlawfully
disciplined when she was given a warning by Drollet for failing to ask other employees why
they were refusing overtime. Menard’s position rests on her contention that she had the right
to refuse Drollet’s instructions because there was no requirement in the collective bargaining
agreement for her to gather this information and she felt it would invade her fellow workers’
privacy to ask such questions. As such, Menard claims that she is protected in refusing to
ask the questions and cannot be punished for her refusal.

We find Menard’s conduct not to be protected or concerted. In this regard, Menard’s
refusal in this matter is not like the actions of the employee in City Disposal. She was not
invoking a clear contractual right, nor was there any reason why she could not have disputed
Drollet’s order through the grievance procedure instead of refusing to obey his instructions.

5 Having determined that the Chiefs anger was not a substantial and motivating factor in his decision to
investigate and discipline Menard, we do not discuss further the content of the waiver. Specifically, we
do not need to analyze Complainant’s theory that her refusal to sign the waiver was protected,
concerted activity because the waiver was so overly broad or otherwise flawed.
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Menard does not cite any contract clause to support her position that she was not
required to follow Drollet’s instructions. Instead, Menard relies on the fact that there was no
departmental order to ask the questions of other employees and that such a task was not
considered by her to be part of her regular job duties. She also felt it was an unreasonable
and humiliating request. Finally, there are no facts to compel a conclusion that Menard
needed to act immediately on her dispute with Drollet’s command; there was no safety risk
to employees nor other danger that would require her to take such action.

Regardless of whether Menard agreed with her supervisor’s instructions, she had an
obligation to follow her supervisor’s directive and, if she felt it was unreasonable, to grieve
it later. Here, she had no clear right to merely disobey such an order. As we discussed
earlier, there must be a clear right to refuse which is invoked by the employee in order for
us to begin the analysis proposed by Menard. However, no such clear right has been
advanced and the collective bargaining agreement provided a grievance procedure as the
peaceful mechanism to resolve disputes. Therefore, we dismiss this allegation.

Menard’s next allegation against the Town claims that Sergeants Andrusko and
Smith violated her statutory collective bargaining rights by issuing memos to the Chief
concerning Menard’s attitude toward overtime assignments. Menard claims that she has the
contractual right to refuse overtime and should not be disciplined for so refusing. In support
of this contention, Menard points to Article VIII, Section 4 of the collective bargaining
agreement, which states that: “scheduled overtime shall be distributed to all full time
employees on a fair basis”. (Ex. 19). She also claims that the “just cause” clause and the
investigatory procedures in the contract forbid the sergeants from issuing the memos in
question.

Essentially, Menard claims that her resistance to mandatory overtime is a concerted
activity based on her reading of the contract and that she cannot be reprimanded in any way
if such reprimand relates to her disagreement with an assignment of overtime. We do not
agree. Menard confuses the right to file a grievance with the “right” to otherwise disagree
with her superiors in any manner she chooses. Again, the right to grieve a perceived
injustice under the contract does not automatically give the employee the right to otherwise
protest management’s actions. Additionally, the fact that Menard believes that the memos
are unfair does not make the issuance of such memos a prohibited practice.

In this situation, the Sergeants issued memos based on their perception of Menard’s
attitude toward assignment of overtime. There is no clear contractual right, or even a
reasonably arguable right, for Menard to display a bad attitude over the assignment of
overtime. Thus, if she does so, she does it at her own risk. She is not asserting a collective
bargaining right and such conduct will not be protected against discipline in this forum.
Also, again, if Menard disagrees that she had a bad attitude or if she believed her supervisors
were unfair in their distribution of overtime, she could have invoked the grievance procedure
under the “just cause” standard of the contract. We do not determine if the memos were
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warranted. We simply must decide if Menard was engaged in any protected activity which
would render the memos illegal. Since we do not find so, we dismiss this allegation.

Menard’s next allegation charges that the Town acted illegally when Andrusko issued
a questionnaire to Menard in April, 1991 asking for information regarding her health.
Menard claims that this was in retaliation for her refusing mandatory overtime when she was
sick. Menard never answered the questionnaire and, significantly, no discipline resulted. We
view this questionnaire as prompted by reasonable questions raised by management
concerning the validity of the medical excuses offered by Menard for refusing overtime. W e
do not see the questions as retaliation for any protected concerted activity. We do note,
however, that Menard’s assertion of a contract right to refuse overtime is without a
reasonable basis. Therefore, the employer did not violate the Act by issuing the
questionnaire.

The last allegation against the Town asserts a violation in the issuance of a warning to
Menard by Lieutenant Carl Weymouth in July, 1991 in which Weymouth alleged that
Menard had a poor work attitude. The warning was protested by Menard on the basis that it
was too vague. Thereafter, Weymouth issued a second, more detailed warning. Menard
alleges, generally, that this warning was in retaliation for her having asserted her rights as a
bargaining unit member and for having pursued the instant complaint before this Board. To
the extent that Menard is alleging that she was retaliated against for filing grievances, there
is no evidence to establish that Weymouth was reacting to that activity. In fact, the
grievances in evidence in this case were filed nearly a year before this warning was issued.
Likewise there is no evidence that Weymouth retaliated against her for having instituted this
complaint.6

In summary, we do not find that Menard was disciplined for engaging in protected
concerted activity with regard to the incidents described in her complaint. As such, we
dismiss the allegations against the Town.

II. ALLEGATIONS AGAINST THE UNION

The complaint also alleges that the Union breached its duty of fair representation to
Menard when it failed to represent her in her disputes with the Town, to assist her in filing
grievances and when it refused to pursue her grievances to arbitration.

It is clear that a union has a duty to represent all members of a bargaining unit fairly
and without improper discrimination. Specifically, Section 7-468(c) provides that when an
employee organization has been designated as the exclusive representative of a unit, “it shall
have the right to act for and to negotiate agreements covering all employees in the unit and

6 In her brief, Menard alleges that she has also been discriminated against by the issuance of many more
warnings and several suspensions since the beginning of this case. However, the record contains no evidence
regarding these accusations and we do not address them.
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shall be responsible for representing the interests of all such employees without
discrimination and without regard to employee organization membership”. Section 7-470(b)
states in relevant part: “Employee organizations or their agents are prohibited from:
. . . (3) Breaching their duty of fair representation pursuant to Section 7-468 . . . . ”

This Board has elaborated on the standards to which a union must adhere in fulfilling
its ‘duty of fair representation. We have stated, on many occasions, that a union breaches its
duty of fair representation only when its conduct toward a unit member is arbitrary,
discriminatory, or in bad faith. Winchester Board of Education, supra; University of
Connecticut, AAUP, Decision No. 2714 (1989); City of Hartford - Police (Clarence Hyde),
Decision No. 1085 (1972); City of Ansonia and Council 4 (Robert Fogarty),  Decision No.
1186 (1974); Waterbury Police Local 1237, Decision No. 1173 (1973); City of New Britain
(Henry Kosinski), Decision No. 113 1 (1973). A union does not breach its duty of fair
representation simply by approving a resolution which benefits some employees and
disadvantages others or simply by taking a position which adversely affects an employee.
Only where the union’s conduct is motivated by hostility, bad faith, or dishonesty does a
prohibited practice exist. Town of Stratford, Decision No. 1746 (1979); City of Ansonia
(Ida Singer), Decision No. 1141 (1971).

In this case, there is no dispute that the local union did not assist Menard in filing
grievances during the summer of 1990. However, we must determine if this failure and
other alleged conduct of the union was based on an illegal motive or was merely the
legitimate consequence of the situation as it existed at that time.

Menard’s first contention appears to be that the Union failed to represent Menard
adequately during the period immediately after the “sleeping incident” on May 29, 1990.
However, the facts show that Menard was represented during the meeting on May 31, 1990.
During that meeting she was advised, in good faith, by Smith that he felt the “deal” was
acceptable. This determination is supported by the evidence showing that Menard had given
indications during that meeting that she might be in need of the counseling. There is no
evidence in the record that Smith’s advice at that time was illegally motivated and, in fact,
seemed reasonable given the circumstances of the case.

Thereafter, the events are somewhat confused and were not related on the record in
any consistent manner. However, we find that during June, 1990 Menard talked to Union
President Johnson on at least a couple of occasions. It is impossible from this record to
discern exactly what was said during those conversations; Menard was unable to relate any
specifics and did not offer any dates or details of these conversations. The only clear
information is that, at some point prior to the May 29, 1990 incident, Johnson gave Menard
the name of a union attorney who might be able to help her with a previous workers
compensation claim. Additionally, although she claims that she repeatedly asked Smith for
help during June, 1990, Menard was again unable to provide any specifics regarding her
requests or Smith’s response to such. Therefore, we find insufficient evidence in the record
to conclude that Menard was refused local union help regarding the May 29th incident. In
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fact, the record supports a conclusion that Menard was pursuing other means of
representation during that time. She had hired a private attorney to represent her regarding
the sleeping charge and, by some time in June, 1990, she had also contacted international
representative Dominick Pettinicchi. Thus, we cannot conclude that Menard asked for help
from the Local, which was refused to her.

With regard to events which transpired after June, 1990, we conclude that Menard
informed the Local on July 17, 1990 that she did not wish to be represented by them. This
conclusion is supported by the fact that Menard requested a postponement of the July 10,
1990 meeting with the Chief until she was able to have Pettinicchi represent her. Also, she
had already been in contact with Pettinicchi who helped her file a grievance on July 5, 1990.
We conclude that Menard met with Johnson and Pettinicchi on July 17, 1990 at which time
she specifically informed Johnson that she did not want the Local to represent her.’ W e
also find that at the July 17, 1990 meeting Johnson informed Menard of the procedure for
filing grievances and also requested that she keep the local informed of her activities.8

Following her suspension in July and August, 1990 there is no indication in the
record that Menard informed the Local that she was not being assisted by Pettinicchi or that
she needed help filing grievances .’ Although Menard asserts that the local cannot escape
their liability by simply saying that they thought Pettinicchi was representing Menard, we do
not find such to be the case. Rather we find that Menard had informed the Local that
Pettinicchi was representing her and did not inform them that she needed their assistance.
As a result, we will not hold the Local liable for not paying close attention to Menard’s
grievances during the summer of 1990.

With regard to the Local’s refusal to take Menard’s grievances to arbitration, we do
not find the Local’s conduct to rise to the level of a prohibited practice. First, Menard’s
testimony indicates her belief that the Union violated its duty of fair representation by merely
refusing to take the grievances to arbitration. She testified that she believes that the Union
has an obligation to take all requested grievances to arbitration. That is simply not true and
such a refusal, without proof of bad faith or discriminatory motives, does not amount to a
prohibited practice.

Further, Menard had not kept the Local informed of the progress of the grievances
that she filed in the summer and had failed to show up for at least one hearing before the

’ Menard does not name Pettinicchi as a Respondent in this complaint and does not contend that Pettinicchi
acted in an unlawful manner.

a This account of the meeting is taken from Johnson’s testimony before the Board. In her testimony,
Menard denied that the meeting had taken place. We credit Johnson’s testimony.

9  There is no record evidence to indicate, one way or another, whether Pettinicchi actually assisted Menard
in filing the grievances after July 5, 1990. There is simply no reliable record evidence to conclude what
happened during this time between Menard and Pettinicchi.
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Police Commission. In the Local’s memos to Menard, she was informed of the reasons for
the denials and of her right to appeal any decision of the executive board. Further, she was
informed, in at least one letter, of her right to provide more specific information which the
Union would consider. She failed to follow any of the instructions in the letters and did not
pursue her appeal rights. Although Menard claims that she was confused by the letters, it
does not appear that the letters contain confusing information. Instead, the letters appear to
provide clear instructions to Menard that she chose to ignore.

We note that the record does contain some indication that the Local was not
predisposed to take Menard’s “side” in matters. In this regard, there were supervising
personnel who were also members of the Union who had expressed their displeasure with
Menard’s job performance. We note that this kind of situation is perhaps unavoidable due to
the provision of Conn. Gen. Stat §7-471(3)  which mandates that all uniformed and
investigatory employees of a police department shall be included in the same bargaining unit.
Thus, while we may not feel that the Local’s treatment of Menard’s issues was of the highest
quality, we do not find sufficient evidence, given the circumstances in this case, that the
Local’s actions were motivated by hostility or were undertaken in an arbitrary manner.
Based on this, we do not find that the union violated its duty of fair representation.

ORDER

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor
Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby ORDERED that the
complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is, DISMISSED.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

s/Margaret  A. Lareau
Margaret A. Lareau,
Chairman

s/Antonia C. Moran
Antonia C. Moran,
Board Member

s/Anthonv  Sbona
Anthony Sbona,
Board Member
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TO:

Patrick J. McHaIe,  Esq.
Shipman  & Goodwin
One American Row
Hartford, Connecticut 06103

Barbara G. Lifton,  Esq.
37 Trumbull Street
New Haven, Connecticut 06510

Sandra Charton,  Esq.
IBPO
159 Burgin  Parkway
Quincy,  Massachusetts 02 169-42 13

John Rajala, First Selectman
Town of East Windsor
Town Hall, 11 Rye Street
Broad Brook, Connecticut 06016

IBPO
Santo Franzo, Connecticut Director
NAGE/IBPO
346 Main Street
Cromwell, Connecticut 06416
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